occurred in zip codes that were closer to the school. Additionally,
access to care was also expanded within our community. There
was an increase from 91 patients in FY13 to 295 patients in
FY16, a 3.3-fold increase, which came from the two zip codes
immediately surrounding the School (80011 and 80010) with
similar increases in patients from adjacent zip codes as shown
in Figures 2 and 3. The number of Medicaid enrolled adults
by zip code is not available for Colorado. However, if one
presumes that the number of Medicaid enrolled adults in the
two counties that include these two zip codes is indicative, then
a perspective of the impact of the expansion of the Medicaid
benefits enacted for FY2013 may be obtained. The number
of Medicaid enrolled adults increased dramatically increased

http://www.frontiersin.org/Public_Health
http://www.frontiersin.org
http://www.frontiersin.org/Public_Health/archive

TaBle 4 | Pearson’s chi-squared statistical analyses of the change in tooth
extraction procedures over time: ADA codes 7140 + 7210 + 7250.

FY2013 vs. FY2016 FY2014 vs. FY2015

Before 47.6 Before 44.68
After 37.2 After 47.84
Change −10.4 Change 3.16

extractions

crosstabulation Before after Total

FY2013 vs.
FY2016

Count 47.6 37.2 84.8
Exp count 48.1 36.7 84.8
Chi2 0.006 0.008 0.01
Std. Resid −0.077 0.088

FY2014 vs.
FY2015

Count 44.68 47.84 92.52
Exp count 52.5 40.0 92.52
Chi2 1.169 1.535 2.70
Std. Resid −1.081 1.239

Total
count

Count 92.28 85.04 177.32
Exp count 100.7 76.7 177.32
% within category 52.0 48.0 100.0
Chi2 2.718
Deg freedom 1
P 0.09920717

TaBle 3 | Pearson’s chi-squared statistical analyses of the change in tooth
saving procedures over time: Perio + Restorative + Endo.

FY2013 vs. FY2016 FY2014 vs. FY2015

Before 30.2 Before 40.2
After 45.6 After 40.2
Change 15.5 Change 0.0

Tooth saving

crosstabulation Before after Total

FY2013 vs.
FY2016

Count 30.2 45.6 75.8
Exp count 43.0 32.8 75.8
Chi2 3.840 5.041 8.88
Std. Resid −1.960 2.245

FY2014 vs.
FY2015

Count 40.2 40.2 80.5
Exp count 45.7 34.8 80.5
Chi2 0.647 0.849 1.50
Std. Resid −0.804 0.922

Total
count

Count 70.4 85.9 156.3
Exp count 88.7 67.6 156.3
% within category 45.1 54.9 100.0
Chi2 10.377
Deg freedom 1
P 0.00127565

TaBle 2 | Proportion of procedures and total number of procedures delivered
by year.

Procedure delivered FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016

Prevention (%) 10.22 8.96 6.42 8.19
Fluoride (%) 5.05 4.11 1.81 3.64
Tooth saving procedures (Perio,
Rest, Endo) (%)

30.17 40.23 40.22 45.63

Extractions (%) 47.60 44.68 47.84 37.20
Pros and bridges (%) 6.97 2.02 3.71 5.34
No. procedures delivered (%) 832 1,484 6,353 7,436

4

Doan et al. Medicaid Adult Dental Benefit Utilization

Frontiers in Public Health | www.frontiersin.org July 2017 | Volume 5 | Article 147

from 24,689 (FY2013) to 62,676 (FY2016) in Adams County